RESOLUTION NO. 82

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH LINTECH, LLC REGARDING AN ELECTRONIC MEDICAL RECORDS AND FINANCIAL SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE NURSING HOME AND AMENDING THE 2015 NURSING HOME BUDGET

Introduced: 3/9/15

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Department of Residential Health Care Facilities has proposed to enter into a five-year agreement with Lintech, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$311,000 regarding the purchase of an electronic medical records and financial software system for the Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Residential Health Care Facilities through the Purchasing Agent issued a Request for Proposal regarding the purchase of an Electronic Medical Records and Financial Software System and the necessary training for Nursing Home staff, and

WHEREAS, Three proposals were received and a committee of seven Nursing Home managers reviewed said proposals and recommended awarding the contract to Lintech, LLC as the preferred vendor, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a five-year agreement with the Lintech, LLC in an amount not to exceed \$311,000 for a term commencing April 1, 2015 and ending March 31, 2020 regarding the purchase of an Electronic Medical Records and Financial Software System and necessary training for Nursing Home staff, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the 2015 Nursing Home Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Appropriation Account NH6020.4 by \$40,000 by increasing NH6020 4 4069 Purchased Services by \$40,000

Decrease Appropriation Account NH6020.1 by \$40,000 by decreasing the following Line Items:

Decrease NH $6020\ 1\ 5112\ 087$ Nursing Assistant by \$6,769 with an annual salary of \$25,319

Decrease NH 6020 1 5112 093 Nursing Assistant by \$8,717 with an annual salary of \$27,267

Decrease NH 6020 1 5112 327 Nursing Assistant by \$7,720 with an annual salary of \$22,913

Decrease NH 6020 1 5112 351 Nursing Assistant by \$4,363 with an annual salary of \$22,913

Decrease NH 6020 1 5112 385 Nursing Assistant by \$4,363 with an annual salary of \$26,618

Decrease NH 6020 1 5112 388 Nursing Assistant by \$8,068 with an annual salary of \$30,090

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/9/15